


SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read all safety instructions and warnings prior to using this 
product. Improper use and failure to follow safety guidelines could 
result in damage, excess heat, toxic fumes, fire, explosion, electrical 
shock, or other hazards causing serious and/or fatal injury and/
or property damage that is not the manufacturer’s responsibility. 
The user is responsible for maintaining this product with care for 
maximum use.

1.	 Permanent hearing loss may occur if you listen at high 
volumes. Set the volume to a safe level.

2.	 Maintain volume levels that will allow you to hear sound around 
you and be alerted to potentially hazardous situations.

3.	 This device is not waterproof. Do not submerge or expose to 
corrosive materials. Do not clean with harsh chemicals, soaps, 
or detergents.

4.	 Recharge the device with the included USB-C charging cable 
and a 5W USB charger. More powerful chargers are not 
necessary for this unit and may damage/overheat the battery 
or cause a fire hazard.

5.	 Do not store in a depleted state. Battery cells may be 
damaged. Charge the device at least once every 3 months 
even when not in use. 



English

6.	 Do not store at extreme temperatures (below 40° F or above 
90° F). Battery cells may be damaged.

7.	 Do not attempt to modify, disassemble, or repair this product.

8.	 Avoid excessive drops, bumps, and abrasions.

9.	 If the device has dents, punctures, tears, deformities, or 
corrosion, discontinue use and contact the manufacturer or 
dispose of in an appropriate method.

10.	If you find this product rapidly increasing in temperature, 
emitting odor, deformed, abraded, or demonstrating an 
abnormal phenomenon, discontinue use immediately.

11.	 Disposal of the device in the garbage is unlawful under state 
and federal environmental laws and regulations. 

WARRANTY

ONE YEAR
LIMITED

Contact info@myhypergear.com 
to submit a warranty claim.
Proof of purchase is required.



OVERVIEW

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by HyperGear is under license. Other trademarks and 
trade names are those of their respective owners.

Bluetooth Version	 5.3 

Connection Range	 Up to 33 ft (10 meters)

Playtime 

   Headphone Mode	 Up to 10H per charge 

   Speaker Mode	 Up to 4H per charge

Charging Time	 2 hours 

Case Battery Capacity	 400 mAh  

Power Input	 5V      0.3A 

Driver Size	 40 mm each

Specifications

Package Contents 
•  Flip 
•  USB-C Charging Cable 



English 

Headphone Mode 
Ear Cups facing IN

Foldable Design 
Compact & Portable to travel

Speaker Mode 
Ear Cups facing OUT



OVERVIEW

1) Volume Up / Next Track

2) Short Button

3) Volume Down / Previous Track 

1 2 3
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4) microSD Card Slot

5) USB-C Charging Port

6) LED Indicator

7) AUX Input

8) Microphone

9) Long Button 

4

5
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GETTING STARTED

HOW TO CHARGE

LED Indicator

NOTE: Fully charge your Flip before first use

Connect to a USB power source using the included  
charging cable.

Charging

Fully Charged (~2 hours)



English

HOW TO PAIR

NOTE: The Flip will automatically reconnect to the last paired 
Bluetooth audio device when the unit is turned on.

If you wish to pair your Flip with a different phone, tablet, or 
computer, find them in your device’s Bluetooth menu and 
select “Forget This Device” or “Unpair”.

1.	 When you power your Flip on for the first time, the  
LED Indicator will flash WHITEWHITE to indicate pairing mode

2.	Open the Bluetooth menu on your phone, tablet, or  
computer. Enable searching for available devices.

3.	Select “HyperGear Flip” to pair. 

4.	Once connected, the LED will turn OFF. 



AUDIO & EQ SETTINGS

AUDIO SOURCE MODES

Bluetooth
Pair your Flip with a compatible BT device to stream music 
and calls wirelessly. 

FM Radio
Play audio from broadcasting FM stations. Audio quality 
will depend on the strength of the radio signal. 

microSD
Firmly insert the microSD card. Your music will 
automatically play.

AUX
Use a 3.5mm cable to connect the Flip to other auxiliary 
sources including non-Bluetooth devices. Your music will 
automatically play. 
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EQUALIZER (EQ) SETTINGS

Classic: Balanced Sound

Voice Boost: Enhanced, Clearer Voices

Bass Boost: Enhanced, Deeper Bass  

When connected via AUX, all BT buttons and functions 
are automatically disabled. Please use the source device to 
control your playlist and calls. 

You will also need to disconnect the AUX cable before you 
can switch the audio source mode.



CONTROLS

Press 1x	 Play / Pause 
	 Answer / End Call

Press & Hold (3 sec)	 Reject an incoming call

	 Transfer an ongoing call from the  
	 Flip to the connected device 
	 (phone, tablet, etc.)

Press & Hold (3 sec)	 Power On / Off

Press 1x	 Switch Audio Source as desired	  
	 (BT, FM, microSD, AUX)

Press 2x 	 Switch EQ as desired 
	 (Classic, Voice Boost, Bass Boost)



English

Press 1x	 Volume Up

Press & Hold (3 sec)	 Next Track

Press 1x	 Volume Down

Press & Hold (3 sec)	 Previous Track

Press 1x 	 Change FM Station <<  >>

Need help? Visit www.myhypergear.com for additional product 
information or contact info@myhypergear.com 

In FM Mode

<<                >>



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD              

Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad antes de 
usar estos productos. El uso inadecuado y el incumplimiento de 
las pautas de seguridad pueden provocar daños, exceso de calor, 
gases tóxicos, incendios, explosiones, descargas eléctricas u otros 
peligros que causen lesiones graves y/o fatales y/o daños a la 
propiedad que no son responsabilidad del fabricante. El usuario  
es responsable de mantener estos productos con cuidado para  
su máximo uso.

1.	 Puede sufrir una pérdida auditiva permanente si escucha a un 
volumen alto. Ajuste el volumen a un nivel seguro.

2.	 Mantenga niveles de volumen que le permitan escuchar 
el sonido a su alrededor y recibir alertas sobre situaciones 
potencialmente peligrosas.

3.	 Este dispositivo no es resistente al agua. No sumergir ni 
exponer a materiales corrosivos. No limpie con productos 
químicos, jabones o detergentes agresivos.

4.	 Recargue el dispositivo con el cable de carga USB-C incluido 
y un cargador USB de 5W. No se necesitan cargadores más 
potentes para esta unidad y pueden dañar/sobrecalentar la 
batería o causar riesgo de incendio.

5.	 No almacene el dispositivo en un estado agotado. Las celdas 
de la batería pueden estar dañadas. Cargue el dispositivo al 
menos una vez cada 3 meses, incluso cuando no esté en uso. 



WARRANTY

ONE YEAR
LIMITED

Póngase en contacto con  
info@myhypergear.com para someter  
una reclamación de garantía.   
Se requiere una prueba de compra.

Español

6.	 No almacene a temperaturas extremas (menos de 40°F o más 
de 90°F). Las celdas de la batería pueden estar dañadas.

7.	 No intente modificar, desarmar o reparar este producto.

8.	 Evite caídas, golpes y abrasiones excesivas. 

9.	 Si el dispositivo tiene abolladuras, pinchazos, rasgaduras, 
deformidades o corrosión, deje de usarlo y comuníquese con el 
fabricante o deséchelo con un método apropiado.

10.	Si encuentra que la temperatura de este producto aumenta 
rápidamente, emite olor, está deformado, desgastado o 
muestra un fenómeno anormal, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.

11.	 Desechar el dispositivo en la basura es ilegal según las leyes y 
regulaciones ambientales estatales y federales. 



DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son 
marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de HyperGear 
se realiza bajo licencia. Las demás marcas y nombres 
comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.

Versión Bluetooth	 5.3 

Rango de conexión	 Hasta 33 pies (10 metros)

Tiempo de reproducción 

   Modo auriculares	 Hasta 10H por carga 

   Modo altavoz	 Hasta 4H por carga

Tiempo de carga	 2 horas 

Capacidad de la batería	 400 mAh  

Entrada de alimentación	 5V      0.3A 

Tamaño del controlador	 40 mm cada

Especificaciones

Contenidos del paquete 
•  Flip 
•  Cable de carga USB-C 



Español 

Modo Auriculares 
Orejeras hacia DENTRO 

Diseño plegable 
Compacto y portátil para viajar

Modo Altavoz 
Orejeras hacia FUERA



DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

1) Subir Volumen / Pista siguiente

2) Botón corto

3) Bajar Volumen / Pista anterior 

1 2 3



Español

4) Ranura microSD

5) Puerto de carga USB-C

6) Indicador LED

7) Entrada auxiliar

8) Micrófono

9) Botón largo 
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EMPEZANDO 

CÓMO CARGAR 

Indicador LED 

NOTA: Cargue completamente su Flip antes del primer uso

Conecte a una fuente de alimentación USB usando el cable 
de carga incluido. 

Cargando

Completamente cargado (~2 horas)



Español

CÓMO EMPAREJAR

NOTA: El Flip se reconectará automáticamente al último dispositivo 
de audio Bluetooth con el que ha sido emparejado cuando se 
encienda la unidad.

Si desea emparejar su Flip con un teléfono, tableta o computadora 
diferente, búsquelos en el menú Bluetooth de su dispositivo y 
seleccione “Olvidar este dispositivo” o “Desvincular”.

1.	 La primera vez que encienda su Flip, el LED parpadeará  
en BLANCOBLANCO para indicar el modo de emparejamiento.

2.	Abra el menú de Bluetooth en su teléfono, tableta o computadora. 
Habilite la búsqueda de dispositivos disponibles.

3.	Seleccione “HyperGear Flip” para emparejar

4.	Una vez emparejado, el LED se apagará.



AJUSTES DE AUDIO Y ECUALIZADOR

MODOS DE ORIGEN DE AUDIO

Bluetooth
Empareje su Flip con un dispositivo BT compatible para 
transmitir música y llamadas de forma inalámbrica. 

Radio FM
Reproduce audio de estaciones de radio FM. La calidad del 
audio dependerá de la intensidad de la señal de radio. 

microSD
Inserte firmemente la tarjeta microSD. Tu música se 
reproducirá automáticamente.

AUX
Utilice un cable de 3,5 mm para conectar su Flip a otras 
dispositivos auxiliares, incluidos dispositivos que no sean 
Bluetooth. Tu música se reproducirá automáticamente. 



Español

AJUSTES DEL ECUALIZADOR (EQ)

Classic: Sonido equilibrado

Voice Boost: Voces mejoradas y más claras

Bass Boost: Graves mejorados y más profundos  

Cuando se conecta a través de AUX, todos los botones y 
funciones de BT se desactivan automáticamente. Utilice el 
dispositivo de origen para controlar su lista de reproducción y 
sus llamadas.

También deberá desconectar el cable AUX antes de poder 
cambiar el modo de origen de audio.



CONTROLS

Presione y Mantenga (3 seg)	 Encendido / Apagado

Presione 1x	 Cambie el origen de audio como desee 
	 (BT, FM, microSD, AUX)

Presione 2x 	 Cambie el EQ como desee 
	 (Classic, Voice Boost, Bass Boost)

Presione 1x	 Reproducir / Pausar 
	 Responder / Terminar

Presione y Mantenga (3 seg) 	 Rechazar una llamada entrante 
 
	 Transferir una llamada en curso 
	 desde Flip al dispositivo conectado 
	 (teléfono, tableta, etc.)



Español

Presione 1x	 Subir Volumen

Presione y Mantenga (3 seg)	 Pista siguiente

Presione 1x	 Bajar Volumen

Presione y Mantenga (3 seg)	 Pista anterior

Presione 1x	 Cambiar estación FM <<  >>

¿Necesita ayuda?  Visite www.myhypergear.com para obtener 
información adicional sobre el producto o póngase en contacto con 
info@myhypergear.com 

En Modo FM

<<                >>



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les avertissements avant 
d’utiliser ce produit. Une mauvaise utilisation et le non-respect des 
consignes de sécurité peuvent entraîner des dommages, une chaleur 
excessive, des fumées toxiques, un incendie, une explosion, un choc 
électrique ou d’autres dangers causant des blessures graves et/ou 
mortelles et/ou des dommages matériels qui ne relèvent pas de la 
responsabilité du fabricant. L’utilisateur est responsable de l’entretien 
de ce produit avec soin pour une utilisation maximale.

1.	 Une perte auditive permanente peut survenir si vous écoutez à 
des volumes élevés. Réglez le volume à un niveau sûr.

2.	 Maintenez des niveaux de volume qui vous permettront 
d’entendre les sons autour de vous et d’être alerté des 
situations potentiellement dangereuses

3.	 Cet appareil n’est pas étanche. Ne pas immerger ni exposer 
à des matériaux corrosifs. Ne nettoyez pas avec des produits 
chimiques agressifs, des savons ou des détergents.

4.	 Rechargez l’appareil avec le câble de charge USB-C inclus et 
un chargeur USB 5W. Des chargeurs plus puissants ne sont 
pas nécessaires pour cet appareil et peuvent endommager/
surchauffer la batterie ou provoquer un risque d’incendie.

5.	 Ne pas stocker dans un état épuisé. Les cellules de la batterie 
pourraient être endommagées. Chargez l’appareil au moins 
une fois tous les 3 mois, même lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.



WARRANTY

ONE YEAR
LIMITED

Communiquez avec info@myhypergear.com 
pour soumettre une réclamation en vertu de 
la garantie.

Une preuve d’achat est requise.

Français

6.	 Ne pas entreposer à des températures extrêmes (inférieures 
à 4,4°C ou supérieures à 32°C). Les cellules de la batterie 
peuvent être endommagées.

7.	 N’essayez pas de modifier, de démonter ou de réparer ce 
produit.

8.	 Évitez les chutes, les bosses et les abrasions excessives.

9.	 Si l’appareil présente des bosses, des perforations, des 
déchirures, des déformations ou de la corrosion, cessez de 
l’utiliser et contactez le fabricant ou jetez-le d’une manière 
appropriée.

10.	Si vous constatez que ce appareil augmente rapidement 
de température, dégage une odeur, est déformé, abrasé ou 
présente un phénomène anormal, arrêtez immédiatement de 
l’utiliser.

11.	 Il est illégal de jeter l’appareil à la poubelle en vertu des lois et 
réglementations environnementales nationales et fédérales.



DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE 

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques 
déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation 
de ces marques par HyperGear est sous licence. Les autres 
marques et noms commerciaux appartiennent à leurs 
propriétaires respectifs. 

Version Bluetooth	 5.3 

Distance de connexion	 Jusqu’à 33 pieds (10 mètres)

Autonomie 

   Mode casque	 Jusqu’à 10H par charge 

   Mode enceinte	 Jusqu’à 4H par charge

Temps de charge	 2 heures 

Capacité de la batterie	 400 mAh  

Entrée de puissance	 5V      0.3A 

Taille du haut-parleur	 40 mm chacun

Caractéristiques 

Contenu du colis  
•  Flip 
•  Câble de charge USB-C 



Français

Mode casque 
Oreillettes tournées 
al’intérieures 

Conception pliable 
Compact et portable pour voyager

Mode enceinte 
Oreillettes tournées 
al’extérieures



DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE

1) Augmenter le volume / Piste suivante

2) Bouton court

3) Baisser le volume / Piste précédente 

1 2 3



Français

4) Fente microSD

5) Port de charge USB-C

6) Indicateur LED

7) Entrée auxiliaire

8) Microphone

9) Bouton long 
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COMMENCER 

COMMENT CHARGER 

Indicateur LED 

REMARQUE: Chargez complètement votre Flip avant la 
première utilization.

Connectez-vous à une source d’alimentation USB à l’aide  
du câble de chargement inclus. 

En charge

Entièrement chargé (~2 heures)



Français

COMMENT JUMELER

REMARQUE: Le Flip se reconnecte automatiquement  
au dernier appareil audio Bluetooth jumelé lorsque l’appareil 
est activé.

Si vous souhaitez appairer votre Flip avec un autre téléphone, 
tablette ou ordinateur, recherchez-les dans le menu 
Bluetooth de votre appareil et sélectionnez  
« Oublier cet appareil » ou « Dissocier ».

1.	 Lorsque vous allumez votre Flip pour la première fois, 
l’indicateur LED clignote en BLANCHEBLANCHE pour indiquer le 
mode d’appairage.

2.	Ouvrez le menu Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, tablette ou 
ordinateur. Activer la recherche des appareils disponibles.

3.	Sélectionnez « HyperGear Flip » pour jumeler 

4.	Une fois jumelé, le LED s’éteindra.



PARAMÈTRES AUDIO ET ÉGALISEUR

MODES DE SOURCES AUDIO

Bluetooth
Associez votre Flip à un appareil BT compatible pour diffuser 
de la musique et des appels sans fil. 

Radio FM
Lisez l’audio des stations FM. La qualité audio dépendra de  
la force du signal radio. 

microSD
Insérez fermement la carte microSD. Votre musique sera 
automatiquement jouée.

AUX
Utilisez un câble de 3,5 mm pour connecter le Flip à d’autres 
sources auxiliaires, y compris des appareils non Bluetooth. 
Votre musique sera automatiquement jouée.



Français

PARAMÈTRES DE L’ÉGALISATEUR (EQ)

Classic: Son équilibré

Voice Boost: Des voix améliorées et plus claires

Bass Boost: Des basses améliorées et plus profondes  

Lorsqu’ils sont connectés via AUX, tous les boutons et 
fonctions BT sont automatiquement désactivés. Veuillez 
utiliser l’appareil source pour contrôler votre liste de lecture et 
vos appels.

Vous devrez également déconnecter le câble AUX avant de 
pouvoir changer le mode de source audio.



CONTROLES

Appuyez et Maintenez (3 sec)	 Allumé / Éteindre

Appuyez 1x	 Changez la source audio comme vous le souhaitez 
	 (BT, FM, microSD, AUX)

Appuyez 2x 	 Changez l’égaliseur (EQ) comme vous le souhaitez 
	 (Classic, Voice Boost, Bass Boost)

Appuyez 1x	 Lecture / Pause 
	 Répondre / Raccrocher

Appuyez et Maintenez (3 sec) 	 Rejeter un appel entrant 
 
	 Transférer un appel en cours 
	 du Flip vers l’appareil connecté  
	 (téléphone, tablette, etc.)



Français

Appuyez 1x	 Augmenter le volume

Appuyez et Maintenez (3 sec)	 Piste suivante

Appuyez 1x	 Baisser le volume

Appuyez et Maintenez (3 sec)	 Piste précédente

Appuyez 1x	 Changez de station FM <<  >>

Besoin d’aide? Visitez le www.myhypergear.com pour un 
l’information supplémentaire sur le produit ou communiquez avec 
info@myhypergear.com 

En Mode FM

<<                >>



www.myhypergear.com


